AMENDMENT TO THE RULES COMMITTEE PRINT OF H.R. 7

OFFERED BY MS. JACKSON LEE OF TEXAS

Page 748, line 24, through page 749, line 5, amend subsection (a) to read as follows:

- 1 (a) Title 18 Violations.—Solely for purposes of
- 2 sections 1001 and 1516 of title 18, United States Code,
- 3 Amtrak and the Amtrak Office of Inspector General shall
- 4 be considered a corporation in which the United States
- 5 has a proprietary interest as set forth in section 6 of title
- 6 18.

Page 749, lines 6 through 11, strike subsection (b).

Page 749, line 12, strike "(c) Limitation.—Subsections (a) and (b)" and insert "(b) Limitation.—Subsection (a)".

Page 749, line 18, through page 750, line 23, amend section 24317 to read as follows:

7 "§ 24317. Inspector General

- 8 "(a) Investigation Authority.—The Inspector
- 9 General of Amtrak shall have authority, in carrying out
- 10 the duties specified in the Inspector General Act of 1978

- 1 (5 U.S.C. App. 3), to investigate alleged violations of sec-
- 2 tions 1001 and 1516 of title 18.
- 3 "(b) Services From General Services Adminis-
- 4 TRATION.—Amtrak and the Inspector General of Amtrak
- 5 may obtain services under sections 502(a) and 602 of title
- 6 40, from the Administrator of General Services. The Ad-
- 7 ministrator of General Services may provide services
- 8 under sections 502(a) and 602 of title 40, to the Inspector
- 9 General.".

